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M U N I C I P A L C O U N C I L N O T I C E S . 

M U N I C I P A L I T Y OF COLOMBO. 

SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET, 1895. (Approved by Standing Committee, March 22,1895. ; 

Estimated revenue for 1895, as 
p*er Budget of December 7, 
1894 

Cost o f latrine for Mutwal 
fishers to be refunded by 
Government . . . 

Sale o f grazing tickets 
Refund by Government Agent o f 

unexpended balance of re­
mittance on account of land 
acquired for new road through 
Silversmith street quarry 

P A R T V . — P a g e 155 

G E N E R A L A C C O U N T . 

R E V E N U E . 

Amount. 
Rs. c. 

Total. 
Bs. c. 

332,205 60 

1,500 
150 

497 0 

Balance of Deposit Account on 
December 31, 1894 

Balance of Trunk Road Account 
on December 31, 1894 

Balance o f General Account on 
December 31, 1894 

Amount. 
Rs. c. 

2,155 65 

2,562 89 

54,431 72 

Total. 
Rs . c. 

59,150 26 

393,502 86 

E 1 
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E X P E N D I T U R E . 

Estimated expenditure for 1895, 
as per Budget o f December 7, 
1894 

Salaries, Fixed. 

Ten per cent, increase to officers 
from January 1, 1894 

Salaries, Provisional. 

Chief Municipal Inspector, July 
to December, 1895 

Peon to Chief Municipal Ins­
pector, January to December, 
1895 

Office peon (omitted by an over­
sight in Budget), January to 
December, 1895 

Amount. 
Rs. c. 

A llowance. 

Transport allowance to Chief 
Municipal Inspector, July to 
December, 1895 

Audit of Accounts. 

Ten per cent, increase to clerk 
from January 1, 1894 

£ Salary of Printers. 

Ten per cent, increase to printers 
from January 1, Z894 

Market Account. 

Ten per cent, increase to Dean's 
road market-keeper from Janu­
ary 1, 1894 . . . 

Slaughter House Account. 

Ten per cent, increase to Madam-
pitiya slaughter-house keeper 
from January 1, 1894 

Miscellaneous. 

Refund to lessee o f Edinburgh 
vegetable market 

Refund of stamp duty on de­
clarations in connection with 
proctors' and notaries' certi­
ficates 

Rent o f site o f Grandpass latrine 
for 1894 

Cost o f grazing tickets 
Refund of security and other 

deposits o f 1892 
Refund of security and other 

deposits of 1893 
Refund o f security and other 

deposits of 1894 

Total. 
Rs, c. 

329,377 27 

1,402 0 

1,000 0 

150 0 

150 0 
1,300 0 

240 0 

130 0 

108 0 

36 0 

57 0 

840 0 

302 0 

10 0 
150 0 

255 64 

390 9 

2,155 65 
4,103 38 

P U B L I C W O R K S . 

No. 86, Upkeep of Bridge of Boats. 
Ten per cent, increase to salary of 

Superintendent from Janu­
ary 1,1894 . . . 

No. 105, Salary of Head Overseer. 
Ten per cent, increase to salary o f 

head overseer... 

Cesspit, Kollupitiya latrine 
Improving Kollupitiya lane 
Repair of road to night soil dep6t 
Fish benches for markets 
Gates and palings for Slave Island 

market 
Hose for fire engines and hose 

reel (supplementary) 
Improvement of Seabeach road 

(on account) . . . 
Compensation to contractor o f 

new latrine, Kochchikade 
Latrine fo r Mutwal fishers 
Widening Cramer's lane 
Repair o f infectious disease carts 
Improvement of turn to Turret 

road from Kollupitiya 
New road, Maradana junction to 

Base line (on account) 
Raising a section o f Blomendhal 

street at Koraliyawala 
Improvement of Hulftsdorp street 

(acquisition of a house) 
Drain, St. John's road 
Railings in front of T o w n Hall 

Re-votes. 
Estimate No. 105 o f 1894: con­

struction of 300 latrines buckets 
Estimate No. 173 of 1894 : shifting 

iron latrine in Reclamation road 
Estimate No. 278 of 1894 : widen­

ing Korteboam street 
Estimate No . 281 o f 1894 : sewer 

near Police Headquarters, 

Estimate No. 285 o f 1894 : paving 
hackery stand opposite T o w n 
Hall 

Estimate No. 316 o f 1894 : con­
struction of lethal chamber for 
dogs 

Estimate No. 51 of 1893 ; sewer, 
Queen street . . . 

Unexpended balance on Estimate 
No. 82 o f 1894: amount re­
served for road repairs upon 
sub-estimates 

Amount. Total. 
Rs. c. Rs. c. 

Balance on December 31, 1894, 
on Trunk Roads Account 

Balance 

139 91 

273 74 

260 0 
480 0 
150 0 
100 0 

220 0 

100 0 

10,000 0 

64 0 
1,500 0 
9,500 0 

150 0 

85 0 

11,500 0 

3,000 0 

2,500 0 
270 0 

38 0 

422 49' 

702 64 

864 63 

575 68 

665 37 

157 45 

1,059 49 

7,629 2 

40,330 65 

12,076 77 

— 2,562 89 

391,723 96 
- 1,778 90 

393,502 86 
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A S S E S S M E N T A C C O U N T . 

R E V E N U E . 

Estimated revenue for 1895, as per Budget of December 7, 1894 
Balance on December 31, 1894 

E X P E N D I T U R E . 

Estimated expenditure for 1895, as per Budget of December 7, 1894 

Salares, Fixed. 
Ten per cent, increase to officers from January 1, 1894 

Audit of Accounts. 
Ten per cent, increase to clerk froni January 1, 1894 

Salary of Printers. 
Ten per cent, increase to printers from January 1, 1894 

Extension of Gas. 

North and South Base line road from junction at Borella to Welikada road 

Extension of Water. 
Havelock town 

Extension of lighting and Water Service. 
Details to be settled by Standing Committee . . . 

Balance 

The Municipal Office, 
Colombo, March 22, 1895. 

Amount. Total. 
Rs . c. Rs. c. 

— 357,101 0 
— 67,414 45 

424,515 45 

— 330,626 0 

440 0 

130 0 

108 0 

. . . 1,452 25 

. . . 5,650 0 

. . . 10,000 0 
17,780 25 

348,406 25 
— 76,109 20 

424,515 45 

C. E . D . P E N N Y C U I C K , 
Mayor and Chairman. 

Salaries and Allowances.—The Standing Committee wish to leave specially for the decision of the Council 
whether the pay o f the Chief Municipal Inspector, of his peon, and o f his horse allowance for the last six months o f 
1895 be included. 

Widening Cramer's LaneNo expenditure to be undertaken on this estimate until the cost of land to be 
acquired has been finally settled. 

Raising Blomendahl Street.—No expenditure to be undertaken on this until a more detailed estimate has 
been furnished and approved. . 

The Standing Committee recommend that the provision for 10 per cent, increase to Subordinate Officers ot 
over fifteen years' standing have retrospective effect from January 1,1894, and have made provision accordingly m the 
Supplemental Budget. 

M U N I C I P A L I T Y OP G A L L E . 

T 1ST of Persons licensed, under Ordinance No . 15 of 1889, in January and February, 1895 :— 

No. 
I.—To practise as Auctioneers. 

1. Simon Nathaniel Jayetileke Serasinha, of Kumbalwela. 
2. Charles Senewiratna, of Kumbalwela. 
3. Mr. A. R Ephraums, o f Galle Fort. 
4. Mr. George E. Jansz, o f Galle Fort. 

II.—To practise as Brokers. 
1. M . S. M. Cassim, of Galle Fort. 

The Municipal Office, 
Galle March 19, 1895. " 

E . E L L I O T T . 
Chairman. 

E 1* 
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R O A D C O M M I T T E E N O T I C E S . 

J H E B E B Y give notice, in terms of " T h e Branch 
Roads Ordinance, 1874," of my intention to hold a 

General Meeting o f the proprietors or resident managers of 
estates interested in the Kandapola-TJda Pussellawa road, 
within the Uda Pussellawa District, for the purpose of 
electing a Local Committee to perform the duties imposed 
upon such Committee by the said Ordinance. 

The meeting will be held at the Gymkhana Pavilion at 
Liddesdale at 3 o'clock P .M. on Saturday, April 13, 1895 

C. R. CUMBERLAND, 
for Chairman. 

Provincial Road Committee's Office, 
Kandy, March 15, 1895. 

" l ^ T O T I C E is hereby given that the Governor, with the 
_1_N advice and consent of the Legislative Council, 
having agreed to grant the under-mentioned sum for 
repairs to storm damages on the under-mentioned road, 
the Provincial Road Committee, acting under the provi­
sions of " The Branch Roads. Ordinance, 1874," have 
assessed the proportion due by each estate in the district 
interested in the repair of the said road, as follows :— 

N O R W O O D - D I K O Y A R O A D . 

Government moiety 
Private contributions 

Rs. 300 
' .... „ 300 

Total Acreage, 49,731 —Moiety of cost, Rs. 300-
Sectional Rate, -00603c—Total rate, -00603c 

Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. 
T. S. Dobree . . . Dikoya . . . 406 . . . 
O. Estates Company, 

Limited . . . Darawella . . . 706 . . . 
F. H. M. Corbet . . . Manikwatta 489 . . . 
G. C . R . N o r m a n . . . Hadley . . . 2 2 8 . . . 
H . L . & R. W . F o r b e s -

A . Craib . . . Invery . . . 306 . . . 
Mrs. R . H. S. Scott & 

E. de Fonblanque 

H . L. & R. W . Forbes— 
A. Craib 

Cumberbatch & Co. 
Sir C. A . Hartley—C. A . 

Hartley 
J. W . Holt 
R . H . S. Scott 
A . M . Cheyne—J. 

Anderson 

Stamford 
Hill 

Waterloo 
Annfield 

Kinloch 
St. Leys 
Ottery 

Erlsrnere and 
Dorothea 

Battalgalla... 

276 . . . 

207 . . . 
2S9 . . . 

122 . . . 
130 . . . 
243 . . . 

Amount. 
Rs . c. 

2 40 

4 21 
2 90 
1 32 

1 80 

1 61 

0 69 
0 73 
1 42 

E . G. Harding & Co. . . 
Lanka Plantation Com 

pany—J. M . R . & Co. Gonagalla . . . 
D o . do. . . . Parramatta... 
D o . do. . . . Fordyce 
D o . do. . . . Garbawn . . . 

W.Saunders ... Barkindale.. . 
Charles Mackwood & Co. Bathford . . . 
Trustees of the late F. 

Saunders—W. S. . . . Hornsey 
Whittall & Co. . . . . Ingestre . . . 
Felix J. Brown—W. 

Saunders . . . Abercairney.. 
Cumberbatch & Co. . . . Berat 

•Heirs of C. F. & J. B. 
Forsyth—C. L . Davis Blink Bonnie 

J. F. Maclennan . . . Overton 
The Ceylon Tea Planta­

tion Company, Limited Tillyrie 
H . R . Trafford—W. R . 

Waller . . . Poyston 

Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. 

. . . B o n Accord 163 . . . K. M. Power 
Abbotsleigh Tea Estate 

Company, Limited . . . 

J. A . Kerr—W. R . Tat-

Florence & 
Abbotsleigh 275 

duce Company, Ltd.. . 

C. A . Hartley 
374 . . . 2 21 H. D . Deane 
444 . . . 2 63 Geo. Steuart & C o . — A . ) 

Cameron j 
189 . . . 1 9 A. W . S. Sackville 
136 . . . 0 77 Whittall & Co. 
448 . . . 2 65 Geo. Steuart & Co.—G. 
147 . . . 0 84 Greig 
81 . . . 0 44 G. Greig 

219 . . . 1 27 D o . 

254 . . . 1 48 J. N. Campbell 
737 . . . 4 39 T . N. Christie 

D o . 
224 . . . 1 30 J. P. Green & Co.—Sir 
226 . . . 1 31 Charles Hartley, &c. . . . 

223 . . . 
J. P. Green & Co.—F. 

223 . . . 1 29 G. A . Lane 
157 . . . 0 90 C. S. Agar 

D o . 
754 . . 4 50 J. N. Campbell 

T. Scovell 
159 . . . 0 91 Whittall & Co. 

Leaston and 
Rickarton... 

Bitterne 
Kintyre 
Brownlow 1 
Tarf j " 
Maskeliya . . . 
Caskieben . . . 

Laxapana . . . 
Y o r k 
Johnsland, 

5,870 
Valladolid . . . 
Blantyre . . . 
St. Andrews 

Dalhousie . . . 

596 
169 
282 

583 

369 
207 

536 
236 

90 
240 
243 
453 

284 

Situlaganga 
Forres 
Warburton. 
Moray 
Adam's Peak 742 
Rutherford 276 

272 
196 
193 
228 

Amount. 
Rs. c. 

0 93 

1 61 

ham South Wana­
rajah 255 . . . 1 49 

W . J. Skene—W. M 
rajah 

Laurie Lethenty & 
Essex 320 . . . 1 88 

G. C. Elwes Summerville 239 . . . 1 39 
A. Anson Carfax 298 . . . 1 75 
Whittall & Co. Castlereagh.. 511 . . . 3 3 
S. G. D . Skrine Claverton . . . 198 . . . 1 14 
Whittall & Co. Dunkeld . . . 237 . . . 1 38 
F. G. A . Lane Blair Athol . . . 306 . . . 1 80 
E. H . Skrine Osborne 441 . . . 2 61 
Whittall & Co. Elstree,Lot 5, 

T. P. 97,895 
Elstree,Lot 5, 

T. P. 97,895 167 . . . 0 96 
D o . Banff 211 . . . 1 22 

F. G. A . Lane Broad Oak . . . 199 . . . 1 15 
Geo. Maitland Lot 6,461, 

T.P.102,166, 
Lo t 6,461, 

T.P.102,166, 
Blairgowrie 114 . . . 0 64 

Wanarajah Tea Com­
pany o f Ceylon, Limit­
ed—W Taylor Wanarajah... 649 . . . 3 86 

D . W . H . Skrine,-Skrine 
Wanarajah... 

& Co. Warleigh . . . 184 ... 1 6 
Mackwood & Co. New "Valley 457 . . . 2 71 
E. M. Leaf Halloowella 238 . . . 1 39 
Aitken, Spence & Co . . . Eockwood . . . 200 . . . 1 16 
William Rollo—John 

Anderson Gorthie 313 . . . 1 84 
The Eastern Produce 

Company, Limited . . . Norwood 882 . . . 5 27 
W . W . Hood—C. H . 

Hood Braemar 151 . . . 0 86 
J. M. Robertson & Co. Glentilt 447 . . . 2 65 
E. and H A. Webb—C. 

H Hood Mausakele . . . 278 . . . 1 63 
F. A. Smith—H. W . 

Bailey Ekolsund . . . 310 . . . 1 82 
R. Brown and F. R . 

Chapman Nyanza 394 ... 2 33 
C. H . Hood Gangawatta 186 . . . 1 7 

D o . Kelaniya . . . 191 . . . 1 10 
Ceylon Land and Pro-

Kelaniya . . . 

3 54 
0 97 
1 65 

3 47 

2 18 
1 20 

3 18 
1 37 

0 49 
1 40 
1 42 
2 68 

1 66 

59 
12 
11 
32 
42 
61 
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Proprietors or Agents. Estates. 

G. B. de Mowbray . . . Dotale 
T . Gray—Mackwood & 

Co. . . . Ovoca 
Whittall'& Co. . . . Luccombe . . . 
H . J. Soysa . . . Hapugastena 
Lee, Hedges & Co. . . . Mottingham 
T. Gray—J. M. R . & Co. Bunyan 
G. C. Alston 
J. M. Robertson & Co. . . , 
Whittall & Co. 
W . Mitchell—H. F 

Harris 
Whittall & Co. 
J. M. Robertson & Co.— 

John Mitchell 
R .Por te r 
Geo. Steuart & Co. 

Queensland 
Mocha 
Bloomfield., 

Dunnottar ., 
Brunswick ., 

W . Agar 

W m R o l l o -
W m . R o l l o -
R . P. & N. Macfarlane 
Mackwood 
E. Mortimer 
Mackwood & Co. 
H. Blacklaw 
Ceylon Tea Plantation 

Company, Limited—• 
G. A. Talbot 

Colombo Commercial 
Company, Limited . . . 

Boustead Brothers 
W . D. Blair-Brown . . . 
H . L. Forbes & H , 

Blacklaw 

Midlothian... 
Upper Cru-

den 
. . . Lower Cru-

den 
G. S. & Co. Glenugie . . . 
G. S. & Co. Bargrove 

Ormidale . . . 
Scarborough 
Cleveland . . . 
Annandale.. . 
Ladbroke . . . 

Alton 

Strathspey... 
Beaconsfield 
Blairavon ... 

Acreai 

. 108 

. 256 

. 478 
601 
269 
288 
281 
588 
268 

185 
252 

435 , 
244 , 

200 , 

196 . 
389 . 
207 . 
350 . 
288 . 
180 . 
285 . 
208 . 

458 

238 
171 
186 

Amount, 
ge. 

C. B. Portman 

A- Ross—J. Munton 

F. P. Williams 

J. Clarke—H. 
F. G. A . Lane 

A. Ross—J. Munton 

Lot 6,904, 
T . P . 108,296, 
Mincing Lane 

Suriakanda, 
Lo t 6,905, T . 
P. 108,297... 

Meriakotta, 
Lot 6,906, T . 
P. 108,298... 

Lo t 6,098, T . 
P. 108,299, 
Minna 

Blacklaw Glencoe 
. . . Lo t 6,910, T . 

P. 108,301, 
Fair Lawn 

Caledonia, 
Lo t 6,911, T . 
P . 108,302... 

F. Fowke—Aitken, 
Spence & Co. 

J. Hamilton—J. P . G. & 
Co. 

Heirs of C. Tatham— 
Mackwood & Co. 

F. Sikes 
W . G. Lang 

Colombo Commercial 
Co., Limited 

R . Cotesworth 
Mrs. Hayes 
C. S. Agar 
J. N . Campbell 

G. Zancaroll and M. 
Rizo—T.N.Chris t ie . 

J. N, Campbell 

Glencairn . . . 

Newton 

Ireby 
Kincora 
Lanka and 

Craighill . . . 

Emelina 
Stockholm . . . 
Mahanilu . . . 
Gouravilla . . . 
Lo t 7,190, T . 

P. 110,362, 
Geddes 

T . C. Anderson 
Do. 

D o . 

. Corfu 

. L o t 7,193, T . 
P. 110,394, 
Frogmore 

. Gartmore "j 
,Lot 7,195,' 

P. l 10,396, 
Bevys 

, Larchfield 

ore,., 

196, V 

Id j 

198 

220 

194 

4 
278 
209 

271 

216 

390 

234 

275 
237 

204 

203 
288 , 
580 , 
506 

196 , 

257 . 

208 . 

612 . 

1 61 
1 38 

1 18 

1 17 
1 69 
3 45 
3 0 

1 13 

1 50 

1 20 

3 64 

Amount . 
Rs . c. Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. Rs . c. 

0 60 J. M. Robertson & C o . . . Elbedde . . . 747 . . . 4 45 
W . Agar Lawrence . . . 565 . . . 3 36 

1 49 A . Ross—J. Munton . . . Venture . . . 405 . . . 2 39 
2 83 W . S, Baffin Upper Ven­
3 57 ture 274 . . . 1 60 
1 57 D o . K e w . . . 211 . . . 1 22 
1 69 J. M . Robertson & C o . 
1 64 G. F. Walker St. John Del 
3 51 B e y 725 . . . 4 32 
1 77 Geo. Steuart & Co. 

C. Fetherstonhaugh—J. 
Portree. . . . 272 . . . 1 59 

1 7 M. R . & Co. Kirkoswald 870 . . . 5 20 
1 47 J. M. Robertson & C o . . . . Tientsin . . . 385 . . . 2 27 

Geo. Steuart & Co. Morar 484 . . . 2 86 
2 57 G. K. Maitland Theresia . . . 332 . . . 1 95, 
1 42 R . P. Hudson Bittacy 142 . . . 8 51 

A . C. Smail & T . Gid-
Bittacy 

1 16 den—G. K . Maitland Robgil l 433 . . . 2 56 
Colombo Commercial 

1 13 Company, Limited . . . Bogawantala-
2 30 

Company, Limited . . . 
wa 625 . . . 3 72 

1 17 W m . Ro l lo—F. L . Cle­
2 6 ments Chapelton . . . 684 ... 4 7 
1 69 L . H . Kelly—Whittal l & 
1 4 Co. Killarney . . . 358 . . . 2 11 
1 67 C. & A . Fetherstonhaugh 
1 20 —J. M . R . & Co. . . . •Bridewell . . . 467 . . . 2 77 

F. & C. Hadden Kottiyagala. 1,087 . . . 6 30 
A . H . Pargiter—G. S. & 

2 71 Co. Bogawana . . . 440 . . . 2 60 
C. W . Horsfall and C. P . 

Bogawana . . . 

.1 39 Layard Friedland . . . 165 . . . 0 94 
0 98 John Hamilton—K. H . 
1 7 Plumridge, Superin­

tendent Lynstead . . . 405 . . . 2 39 
J. G. Fort—H. B . 

Lynstead . . . 

Roberts Eltofts 290 . . . 1 70 
1 14 A. R . Le^ps 

Chas. Strachan & Co. . . . 
Lynford 
Campion & 

253 . . . m 1 48 

Kohinoor . . . 724 . . . 4 32 
1 28 C. Forbes & W . A . S. 

Sparling—the Superin­
tendent Loinorn 233 . . . 1 35 

1 12 A. F . Souter & J. Gray. . . L o t 6,279£, A . F . Souter & J. Gray. . . 
T .P . 141,850, 
St. Vigeans 185 . . . 1 7 

1 63 A. T . Cathcart L o t 6,280, 
1 21 T .P . 101,851, 

Devonford . . . 276 . . . 1 61 
Ceylon Land and Pro­

1 58 duce Company—A. 
Philip Fetteresso... 439 . . . 2 60 

T . Farr L o t 6,985, 
1 25 T.P. 110,064, 

Northcove .. 233 . . . 1 35 
2 30 James Sheriff, J.S. Brown 

—J. F . Fraser Dunlow and 
1 36 Aldie . . . 454 . . . 2 69 

300 0 

C. R . CUMBERLAND, 
for Chairman. 

Provincial Road Committee's Office, 
Kandy, March 14, 1895. 

L T is hereby notified that the following gentlemen have 
been elected Members o f the Local Committee for 

the District of Hunasgeriya under " The Branch Roads 
Ordinance, 1874":— 

Messrs. F. J. Hadden, Thomas Jebb, F. G. Ambrose, 
H . L . Anley, and D . M . Davidson. 

C. R . CUMBERLAND. 
for Chairman. 

Provincial Road Committee's Office, 
Kandy, March 25, 1895. 
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IT is hereby notified that the following gentlemen 
have been elected Members of the Local Committee 

for the District of Pupuressa under " The Branch Ri)ads 
Ordinance, 1874 " :— ' 

Messrs. H . J. Charsley, C. J. Jones, , A. H. Lucas, 
H . M. Picken, and R . S. Duff Tytler. 

C. R . CUMBERLAND, 
for Chairman. 

Provincial Road Committee's Office, • 
Kandy, March 26, 1895.-

~VT O T I C E is hereby given that the Governor, -with, the 
1 \ advice and consent of the Legislative Council, 

having agreed to grant the under-mentioned sum for 
improvements to the under-mentioned road, the Pro­
vincial Road Committee, acting under the provisions of 
" The Branch Roads Ordinance, 1874, " will on Thursday, 
Apri l 18, 1895, at 2 o'clock P.M., at their office in Kandy, 
proceed to assess the under-mentioned estates to make up 
the private contributions :— 

N O R W O O D - C A M P I O N R O A D . 

Government moiety . . . Rs. 4,471 
Private contributions ' ... ,, 4,471 

1st to 12th section. 

Proprietors or Agents. Estates. 
J. M. Robertson & Co. . . . Elbedde ' 
W . Agar . . . Lawrence 

1st to 13th section. 

A . Roos — J. Munton . . . Venture 
W . S. Raffin . . . Upper Venture 

D o . . . . Kew 

Acreage. 

. . . 747 

... 565 

405 
274 
211 

J. M. Robertson 
F. Walker 

1st to 14th section. 

& C o — G . • 
. . . St. John Del R e y . . . 

1st to 16th section. 

Geo. Steuart & Co. . . . . Portree 
C. Featherstonhaugh—J. M. 

R . & Co. . . . Kirkoswald 
J. M. Robertson & Co . . . Tientsin 
Geo. Steuart & Co . . . Morar 
G. K. Maitland . . . Theresia 
R . P. Hudson . . . Bittacy 
A . C. Smail & T . Gidden -

G. K. Maitland . . . Robgill 

1st to 18th section. 

Colombo Commercial Com­
pany, Limited . . . Bogawantalawa 

1st to 19th section. 

W m . Ro l lo— F. L. Clements Chapelton 

1st to 20th section. 
L . H . Kelly—Whittall & Co. 
C. & A . Fetherstonhaugh—J. 

M. R . & Co. 
F. & C. Hadden 
A. H . Pargiter—G. S. & Co. 
C. V/ . Horsfall and C. IP. 

Layard 
John T . Hamilton—K. H. 
Plumiidge, Superintendent 

J. G. Fort—H. B. Roberts . . . 
A . R . Lewis 
Chas. Strachan & Co 

725 

272 

870 
385 
484 
332 
142 

433 

625 

684 

C. Forbes & W . A . S. Spar­
ling—the Superintendent 

A . F. Souter & J. Gray . . . 

A . T . Cathcart 

Killarney ..." 358 

Bridewell . . . 467 
Kottiyagala . . . 1,087 
Bogawana . . . 440 

Friedland ... 165 

Lynstead . . . 405 
Eltofts . . . 290 
Lynford . . . 253 
Campion & Kohi-

noor . . . 724 

Loinorn . . . 233 
Lot 6,279J 

141,850,' 
geans 

Lot 6,280, 
101,851, 
ford 

P. 
V i -

, T . 
St. 

T . P. 
Devon-

185 

276 

Proprietors or Agents. 
Ceylon Land and Produce 

Company—A. Philip 
T. Farr 

Estates. Acreage. 

James Sheriff, J. S. 
—J. F. Fraser 

Brown 

Fetteresso . . . 439 
L o t 6,985, T. P. 

110,064, North-
cove . . . 233 

Dunlow and Aldie. . . 454 

And at the same time and place the Committee will 
take evidence, if necessary, and receive and consider 
objections and suggestions. 

C. R . CUMBERLAND, 
for Chairman. 

Provincial Road Committee's Office, 
Kandy, March 26, 1895. 

V T O TICE is hereby given that the Governor, with the 
I \ | advice and consent of the Legislative Council, 

having agreed to grant the under-mentioned sum for 
improvements to the under-mentioned road, the Provin­
cial Road Committee, .acting under the provisions o f 
" The Branch Roads Ordinance, 1874," will on Thursday, 
April 18, 1895, at 2 o'clock P.M., at their office in Kandy, 
proceed to assess the under-mentioned estates to make up 
the private contributions :— 

N O R W O O D - D I K O Y A R O A D . 

Government moiety 
Private contributions 

Rs . 2,540 
„ 2,540 

Proprietors or Agents. Estates. 
. ' 1st to 4th section. 

J. A . Kerr—W. R. Tatham 
W . J. Skene—W. M. Laurie 
G. C. Elwes 
A . Anson 
Whittall & Co. 
S. G . D . Skrine 
Whittall & Co. 
F. G. A . Lane 
E . H . Skrine 
Whittall & Co. 

Acreage. 

Do . 
F. G. A . Lane 
Geo, Maitland 

South Wanarajah 
Lethenty & Essex 
Summerville . . . 
Carfax 
Castlereagh 
Claverton 
Dunkeld 
Blair Athol . . . 
Osborne 
Elstree, Lot 5 

T. P. 97,895 . . . 
Banff 
Broad Oak . . . . 
Lo t 6,461, T. P. 

102,166, Blair­
gowrie 

255 
320 
239 
298 
511 
198 
237 
306 
441 

167 
211 
199 

114 

Tea 

1st to 6th section. 

Company o f 
Ceylon, Limited—W. Taylor Wanarajah 649 

1st to 8th section. 

D. W . H . Skr ine-Skr ine & Co Warleigh 184 

1st to 10th section. 

Mackwood & Co. .New Valley 457 
E. M, Leaf Halloo wella 238 
Aitken, Spence & Co. Rockwood 200 
William Rollo—John Anderson Gorthie 313 
Th^ Eastern Produce Company, 

Limited Norwood 882 
W . W . Hood—C. H . Hood . . . Braemar 151 
J. M. Robertson & Co. Glentilt 447 
E. and H . A . W e b b — C . H . 

Hood Mausakele 278 
F. A . Smith—H. W . Bailey . . . Ekolsund 310 
R. Brown and F. R . Chapman... Nyanza 394 
C. H. H o o d Gangawatta 186 

D o . Kelaniya 191 
Ceylon Land and Produce 

Kelaniya 

Company, Limited Leaston and Ric-Company, Limited 
karton 596 

C. A . Hartley Bitterne 169 
H. D . Deane Kintyre 282 
Geo. Steuart & Co.—A. Cameron Brownlow 1 

583 D o . do. Tarf | 583 
A . W . S. Sackville Maskeliya 369 
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Proprietors or Agents. 

Whittall & Oo. 
Geo. Steuart & Oo.—G. Greig . . . 
G. Greig 

D o . 
J. N. Campbell 
T . N. Christie 

Do . 
J, P. Green & Co.—Sir Charles 

Hartley, &c. 
J. P. Green & Co.—F. G . A . 

Lane 
CVS. Agar 

D o . 
J. N. Campbell 
T . Scovell 
Whittall & Co . . . 
G. B de Mowbray 
T. Gray—Mackwood & Co. 
Whittall & Co. 
H. J. Soysa 
Lee, Hedges & Co. 
T . Gray—J. M . R . & Co. 
G. C. Alston 
J. M . Robertson & Co. 
Whittall & Co. 
W . Mitchell—H. F. Harris . . . 
Whittall & Co. 
J. M. Robertson & Co.—John 

• Mitchell 
R . Porter 
Geo. Steuart & Co. 
W . Agar 
W m . R o l l o — G . S. & Co 

D o . do. 
R . P . & N. Macfarlane 
Mackwood & Co. 
E. Mortimer 
Mackwood & Co. 
H . Blacklaw 
Ceylon Tea Plantation Company, 

Limited—G. A. Talbot 
Colombo Commercial Company, 

. Limited 
Boustead Brothers 
W . D . Blair-Brown 
H . L . Forbes & H . Blacklaw . . . 

C. B . Portman 

A. Ross—J. Munton 

J. Cant lay- F . P. Williams 

J. Clarke—H. Blacklaw 
F. G. A . Lane—W. A. Lane 

A. Ross—J. Munton 

F. Fowke—Aitken, Spence & Co. 
J. Hamilton—J. P. G. & Co. . . . 
Heirs o f C. Tatham—Mackwood 

& Co. 
F. Sikes 
W . G. Lang 

Colombo Commercial Co., Ltd. 
R . Cotesworth 
Mrs. Hayes 
C. S. Agar—Geo. Steuart & Co. 
J. N . Campbell 

G. Zancarol and M. R i z o — T . N. 
Christie 

Estates. 

Caskieben . . . 207 
Laxapana . . . 536 
Y o r k . . . 236 
Johnslahd, 5,870 90 
Valladolid . . . 240 
Blantyre . . . 243 
St. Andrews . . . 453 

Dalhousie . . . 284 

Situlaganga . . . 272 
Forres . . . 196 
Warburton . . . 193 
Moray . . . 228 
Adam's Peak . . . 742 
Rutherford . . . 276 
Dotale . . . 108 
Ovoca . . . 256 
Luccombe . . . 478 
Hapugastenna... 601 
Mottingham . . . 269 
Bunyan . . . 288 
Queensland . . . 281 
Mocha . . . 588 
Bloomfield . . . 268 
Dunnottar/ . . . 185 
Brunswick . . . 252 

Deeside . . . 435 
Midlothian . . . 244 
Upper Cruden.. . 200 
Lower Cruden... 196 
Glenugie . . . 389 
Bargrove . . . 207 
Ormidale . . . 350 
Scarborough . . . 288 
Cleveland . . . . 180 
Annandale . . . 285 
Ladbroke . . . 208 

Alton 

Strathspey 
Beaconsfield . . . 
Blairavon 
Lo t 6,904, T. P. 
108,296, Min­
cing Lane 

Suriakanda, L o t 
6.905, T. P. 
108,297 

Meriakotta, Lot 
6.906, T . P. 
108,298 

Lo t 6,098, T . P. 
108,299, Minna 

Glencoe 
Lo t 6, 910, T . P. 

108,301, Fair 
Lawn 

Caledonia, L o t 
6,911, T . P. 
108,302 

Glencairn 
Newton 

458 

238 
171 
186 

198 

220 

194 

278 
209 

297 

Ireby 
Kincora 
Lanka and Craig-

hill 
Emelina 
Stockholm 
Mahanilu 
Goura villa 
L o t 7,190, T . P . 

110,362, Geddes 

Corfu 

216 
390 
234 

275 
237 

204 
203 
288 
580 
506 

196 

257 

Proprietors or Agents. 
J. N. Campbell 

T. C. Anderson 
Do. 

Do . 

Estates. 
Lo t 7,193, T 

110,394, Frog-
more . . . 

Gartmore # . 
Lo t 7,195, T . P . 

110,396, Bevys 
Larchfield 

Acreage, 
P . 

208 

• 612 

1st to 12th section. 

J. M . Robertson & Co. . . . Elbedde . . . 747 
W . Agar ' . . . Lawrence 

1st to 13th section. 

A . R o s s — J . Muaton . . . Venture 
W . S. Raffin . . . Upper Venture 

D o . . . . K e w 

1st "to 14th section. 

J. M . Robertson & C o . — G . F . 
Walker . . . St. John Del R e y 725 

1st to 16th section. 
. . . Portree . . . 272 

M . R . 

565 

405 
274 
211 

Geo. Steuart & Co. 
C. Fetherstonhaugh—J. 

& Co. 
J. M. Robertson & Co. 
Geo. Steuart & Co. 
Qrj K . Maitland 
R . P. Hudson 
A. C. Smail & T. Gidden-

Maitland 
- G . K . 

Kirkoswald 
Tientsin 
Morar 
Theresia 
Bittacy 

Robgi l l 

870 
385 
484 
332 
142 

433 

1st to 18th section. 

Colombo Commercial Company, 
Limited Bogawantalawa 625 

1st to 19th section. 

W m . R o l l o — F . L . C l e m e n t s ... Chapleton 

1st to 20th section. 

L. H. Kelly—Whittall & Do. . . . 
C. & A . Fetherstonhaugh—J. M, 

R . & Co. . . . 
F. & C. Hadden.. . 
A . H . Pargiter—G. S. & Co. . . . 
C. W . Horsf all and C. P.' Layard 
John Hamilton—K. H . Plum-

ridge, Superintendent 
J. G. Fort—H. B . Roberts . . . 
A . E . Lewis . . . 
Chas. Stratchan & Co. 

684 

C. Forbes & W . A . S. Sparling 
—the Superintendent 

A . F . Souter & J. Gray 

A. T . Cathcart... 

Ceylon Land and Produce Com-
. pany—A.Phil ip 
T. Farr 

James Sheriff, J. S. Brown—J. 
F. Fraser 

Killarney 358 

Bridewell 467 
Kottiyagala 1,087 
Bogawana 440 
Friedland 165 

Lynstead 405 
Eltofts 290 
Lynford 253 
Campion & Kohi-

noor 724 

Loinorn 233 
L o t 6,279i, T . P. 

141.850, St. Vi-
geans 

Lo t 6,280, T . P. 
101.851, Devon-
ford 

185 

276 

Fetteresso . . . 439 
Lo t 6,985, T . P . 
110,064, North-
cove . . . 233 

Dunlow and Aldie 454 

A n d at the same time and place the Committee will 
take evidence, i f necessary, and receive and consider 
objections and suggestions. . 

C. R . C U M B E R L A N D , 
for Chairman. 

Provincial Road Committee 's Office, 
Kandy, March 26,1895. 

H. C. COTTLE, ACTING- GOVERNMENT PRINTER, COLOMBO, CEYLON. 


